

Nos. 15-1039 and 15-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SANDOZ INC., PETITIONER,

v.

AMGEN INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS

AMGEN INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SANDOZ, INC., RESPONDENT

On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE BIOSIMILARS COUNCIL
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING SANDOZ INC.**

ELAINE HERRMANN BLAIS
ALEXANDRA LU
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
JAIME A. SANTOS*
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The BPCIA Allows Competition For Branded Biologic Medicines After The Statutory 12-Year Exclusivity Period, And Nothing In The Statute Or Its Legislative History Supports An Extra 6-Month Exclusivity Period. | 7 |
| A. Congress Developed the BPCIA’s Abbreviated Pathway To Address The Extraordinary Cost of Branded Biologic Therapies..... | 8 |
| B. The Legislative History Makes Clear That Sponsors Would Enjoy Exclusivity For 12 Years And 12 Years Only..... | 14 |
| C. An Additional 180 Days of Market Exclusivity Would Cost The Public Billions And Dampen Incentives For Biosimilar Development. | 17 |
| II. The Purpose Of The 180-Day Notice Rule Is To Allow Patent Litigation To Precede Launch, Not To Make The Parties Wait For A “Fully-Crystallized Controversy” Before Liti- gation Begins. | 20 |

| | |
|--|----|
| A. Permitting Patent Litigation To Take Place Only When The Patent Controversy Is “Fully Crystallized” Is Inconsistent With The Statutory Structure And Would Be Nonsensical In Many Cases. | 21 |
| B. Precluding Notice and Phase II Litigation Before FDA Approval Would Deprive Biologics, Biosimilar Developers, And Investors Of Much-Needed Certainty. | 24 |
| III. Respondents’ Concerns About “Surprise” Biosimilar Applications Or Launches Do Not Support Enforcing The BPCIA’s Patent Dance Provisions With An Extratextual Automatic Injunction Or Adding Six Months Of Extra Exclusivity Period For All Biologics..... | 27 |
| A. Respondents’ Proposed Injunctive Remedy For A Biosimilar Developer’s Failure To Engage In The Patent Dance Is Not Necessary To Protect Against A Secret Filing Or Surprise Launch. | 27 |
| B. Post-Licensure Notice Is Not Necessary To Protect Against A Stealth Launch. | 34 |
| CONCLUSION | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>3Com Corp. v. D-Link Sys., Inc.</i> , No. C 03-2177 VRW, 2007 WL 949599 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2007) | 32 |
| <i>Amgen, Inc. v. Apotex Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1052 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... | 21 |
| <i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013) | 2 |
| <i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Invamed Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... | 32 |
| <i>Janssen Biotech, Inc. v. Celltrion Healthcare Co.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 5420566 (D. Mass. Sept. 26, 2016) | 26 |
| <i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013) | 2 |
| <i>Patlex Corp. v. Mossinghoff</i> , 758 F.2d 594 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... | 25 |
| <i>SAP Aktiengesellschaft v. i2 Techs., Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 472 (N.D. Cal. 2008) | 33 |

Statutes and Rule

| | |
|--|----|
| Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, Tit. VII, Subtit. A, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) | 1 |
| Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-115, 111 Stat. 2296 | 29 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(ii) | 17 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2) | 33 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(4)(A) | 4 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(4)(B) | 22 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(4)(D) | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(7) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(7)(A)-(B) | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(2) | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(6) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)(A) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(9)(C) | 33 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 262(m)(2)(A) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 262(m)(3)(A) | 8 |

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 282(i) | 29 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 | 31 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|--|----|
| 155 Cong. Rec. S5636 (daily ed. May 7, 2009) | 12 |
| 155 Cong. Rec. D677 (daily ed. June 10, 2009)..... | 13 |
| 155 Cong. Rec. D684 (daily ed. June 11, 2009)..... | 13 |
| 155 Cong. Rec. S6793 (daily ed. June 18, 2009) | 12 |
| 155 Cong. Rec. S7180 (daily ed. July 7, 2009) | 15 |
| 155 Cong. Rec. S8187 (daily ed. July 28, 2009) | 15 |
| 155 Cong. Rec. H12914 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 2009) | 12 |
| 155 Cong. Rec. S11465 (daily ed. Nov. 18, 2009)..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Assessing the Impact of a Safe and Equitable Biosimilar Policy in the United States: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 110th Cong. (2007)</i> | 8 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Biologics and Biosimilars: Balancing Incentives for Innovation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts & Competition Policy of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (2009)</i> | <i>passim</i> |
|--|---------------|

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Emerging Health Care Issues: Follow-On Biologic Drug Competition: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 111th Cong. (2009).....</i> | 12-13 |
| <i>Health Care Reform Roundtable (Part II): Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor & Pensions, 111th Cong. (2009)</i> | 14 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 96-1307 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6460 | 25 |
| Pathway for Biosimilars Act, H.R. 1548, 11th Cong. § 101 (2009)..... | 22 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Norman L. Balmer, <i>An Innovator’s Prospective on Judicial Management in the United States</i> , 9 Fed. Cir. B.J. 615 (2000) | 25 |
| Biosimilars Council, <i>The Next Frontier for Improved Access to Medicines: Biosimilars and Interchangeable Biologic Products</i> (2015), available at http://www.biosimilarscouncil.org/pdf/ GPhA-biosimilars-handbook.pdf | 2 |
| Erwin A. Blackstone & Joseph P. Fuhr, Jr., <i>The Economics of Biosimilars</i> , Am. Health & Drug Benefits 469 (2013)..... | 8, 18, 35 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Cadila Healthcare Limited, <i>Investor Presentation</i> (May 2016), https://zyduscadila.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/InvestorPresentation-May2016.pdf | 30 |
| Krista Hessler Carver et al., <i>An Unofficial Legislative History of the Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2009</i> , 65 Food & Drug L.J. 671 (2010)..... | 14 |
| Coherus Biosciences, Press Release, Coherus Biosciences Announces Positive Topline 24-Week Treatment Phase Three Results For CHS-1420 (Humira® Biosimilar Candidate) In Patients With Psoriasis (Jan. 10, 2017), http://investors.coherus.com/phoenix.zhtml?c=253655&p=irol-newsArticle&ID=2236538 | 30 |
| Cong. Budget Office, <i>Cost Estimate, S. 1695, Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2007</i> (June 25, 2008), available at https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/110th-congress-2007-2008/costestimate/s16950.pdf | 10, 11, 18 |
| Alfred B. Engelberg et al., <i>Balancing Innovation, Access, and Profits—Market Exclusivity for Biologics</i> , 361 N. Engl. J. Med. 1917, 1919 (2009) | 14 |
| <i>Eshoo-Barton Biosimilars Bill Drops Unintended Botox Protection</i> , FDA Week, Mar. 13, 2009, 2009 WLNR 4803584..... | 16 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| Express Scripts, Inc., <i>The \$250 Billion Potential of Biosimilars</i> (Apr. 23, 2013), http://lab.express-scripts.com/lab/insights/industry-updates/the-\$250-billion-potential-of-biosimilars | 18 |
| Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Patent Case Mgmt. Judicial Guide</i> (2009) | 32 |
| Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Emerging Health Care Issues: Follow-On Biologic Drug Competition</i> (June 2009), available at http://bit.ly/2e5Wy2m | 13, 14, 19, 20, 26 |
| Food & Drug Admin., <i>Biosimilar Biological Product Authorization Performance Goals and Procedures Fiscal Years 2013 Through 2017</i> , available at http://bit.ly/2ec00Yw | 6, 34 |
| Food & Drug Admin., Press Release, FDA Approves First Biosimilar Product Zarxio (Mar. 6, 2015), http://www.fda.gov/newsevents/newsroom/pressannouncements/ucm436648.htm | 34 |
| Donna M. Gitter, <i>Biopharmaceuticals Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act: Determining the Appropriate Market and Data Exclusivity Periods</i> , 21 Tex. Intell. Prop. L.J. 213, 229 (2013) | 17 |
| <i>HELP Approves Biosimilars Provision with 12 Years of Exclusivity</i> , FDA Week, July 17, 2009, 2009 WLNR 13664255..... | 15 |

- IMS Institute for Healthcare Informatics,
Delivering on the Potential of Biosimilar Medicines (Mar. 2016), available at http://www.imshealth.com/files/web/IMSH%20Institute/Healthcare%20Briefs/Documents/IMS_Institute_Bio_similar_Brief_March_2016.pdf 6
- Judith A. Johnson, Cong. Research Serv.,
Biologics and Biosimilars: Background and Key Issues (Sept. 7, 2016), available at <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44620.pdf> 9, 10
- Judith A. Johnson, Cong. Research Serv., *FDA Regulation of Follow-On Biologics* (Apr. 26, 2010), available at <http://bit.ly/2dTKKoX> 9, 14
- Erika Lietzan, *The Myths of Data Exclusivity*, 20 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 91 (2016)..... 22
- Makers of Plasma Protein Therapies Support Eshoo’s Biosimilars Bill*, FDA Week, July 10, 2009, 2009 WLNR 13169335..... 15
- Andrew W. Mulcahy et al., Rand Corporation,
The Cost Savings Potential of Biosimilar Drugs in the United States (2014), available at https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/perspectives/PE100/PE127/RAND_PE127.pdf 18-19

- Bernard Munos, *2015 New Drug Approvals Hit 66-Year High!*, Forbes.com (Jan. 4, 2016), <http://www.forbes.com/sites/bernardmunos/2016/01/04/2015-new-drug-approvals-hit-66-year-high/#4ecaa3c11044>..... 1-2
- Nat'l Institutes of Health, *History, Policies, and Laws*, ClinicalTrials.gov (Feb. 2, 2017), <https://clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/about-site/history#CongressPassesLawFDAMA> 29
- Nine Energy & Commerce Dems Urge Waxman to Mark Up Biosimilars Bill*, FDA Week, June 19, 2009, 2009 WLNR 11765201. 15
- Office of Mgmt. & Budget, *A New Era of Responsibility* 28 (2009), available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/politics/budget2010/fy10-newera.pdf>..... 11-12
- Pew Charitable Trusts, *Can Biosimilar Drugs Lower Medicare Part B Drug Spending?* (Jan. 3, 2017), <http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/issue-briefs/2017/01/can-biosimilar-drugs-lower-medicare-part-b-drug-spending> 2, 10-11
- W. Nicholson Price II & Arti K. Rai, *Manufacturing Barriers to Biologics Competition and Innovation*, 101 Iowa L. Rev. 1023 (2016) 9, 18, 19

Sandoz, *Meet Novartis Management Investor Presentation* (May 2016),
<https://www.novartis.com/sites/www.novartis.com/files/2016-06-meet-the-management-3-sandoz.pdf> 30

Sandoz, Press Release, FDA accepts Sandoz application biosimilar filgrastim (Jul. 24, 2014), <https://www.sandoz.com/news/media-releases/fda-accepts-sandoz-application-biosimilar-filgrastim> 30

Sandoz, Press Release, FDA approves Sandoz Erelzi™ to treat multiple inflammatory diseases (Aug. 30, 2016), <https://www.sandoz.com/news/media-releases/fda-approves-sandoz-erelzitm-treat-multiple-inflammatory-diseases> 34-35

Senate Democrats' Biosimilars Deal Falls Apart in Meeting, FDA Week, July 10, 2009, 2009 WLNR 13169315..... 16

Surya C. Singh & Karen M. Bagnato, *The Economic Implications of Biosimilars*, Am. J. Managed Care S331 (2015) 10, 18, 29, 20

John R. Thomas, Cong. Research Serv., *Follow-On Biologics: The Law and Intellectual Property Issues* (Jan. 15, 2014), available at <https://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R41483.pdf> 10, 18, 20

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, *Report to the
Ranking Member, Committee on the Budget,
House of Representatives* (Oct. 2015)..... 7, 9, 10, 11
